Agenda Agenda	TIOGA COUNTY LEGISLATURE 7/7/2016 1:00 PM EDWARD D. HUBBARD AUDITORIUM Ronald E. Dougherty County Office Building 56 Main Street Owego NY 13827
Meeting called by:	Chair Martha Sauerbrey
Type of meeting:	2 <sup>ND</sup> Special Meeting
Attendees:	Legislator Hollenbeck Legislator Huttleston Legislator Monell Legislator Mullen Legislator Roberts Legislator Sauerbrey Legislator Standinger Legislator Sullivan Legislator Weston
	Agenda topics
Invocation Pledge of Allegiance	Legislator Monell Legislator Monell
RESOLUTIONS:	<ol> <li>Authorize Letter of Support for Grant Application by Village of Owego</li> </ol>

REFERRED TO:

LEGISLATIVE WORKSESSION

RESOLUTION NO. -16

AUTHORIZE LETTER OF SUPPORT FOR GRANT APPLICATION BY VILLAGE OF OWEGO

WHEREAS: The Village of Owego is seeking to apply for a grant from the New York State Department of State Municipal Restructuring Fund for the purposes of consolidation of the Village of Owego Police Department and the Tioga County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS: The Tioga County Legislature would like to acknowledge support of the Village of Owego's submission of a grant application; and

WHEREAS: The Tioga County Legislature is not bound by any numbers or details in the grant application as they are all subject to negotiation and vote of the Tioga County Legislature and the Village of Owego Board; and

WHEREAS: The purpose of the grant is to study the viability of the consolidation of the Village of Owego Police Department and the Tioga County Sheriff's Department; and

WHEREAS: The abolition of the Village of Owego Police Department is subject to permissive referendum by the voters of the Village of Owego; and

WHEREAS: Said grant application is due no later than July 12, 2016; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Chair of the Tioga County Legislature is hereby authorized to sign, on behalf of the Tioga County Legislature, a Letter of Support, to indicate the support of the Tioga County Legislature of the said grant application by the Village of Owego.